Accounting Estimates and Errors, equivalent to IAS 8.

The main adjustments refer to:

i) Recognition of share of profit (loss) of subsidiaries and investees in a line item from
operating income (loss).

ii) Reclassification of dividends received to operating activities rather than in investing
activities in the statement of cash flows.

iii) Recognition of current and deferred income tax and social contribution corresponding to
the second quarter.

Accordingly, the following financial statements and their related notes are being restated:

i) Restatement of the individual and consolidated income statements for the period ended
June 30, 2020.

ii) Restatement of the individual and consolidated statements of comprehensive income for
the period ended June 30, 2020.

iii) Restatement of the individual and consolidated statements of cash flows for the period
ended June 30, 2020.

Caramuru Alimentos S.A.

13

Income statement

Statement of comprehensive income

Originally
stated -

04/01 to
06/30/2020

Reclassification
Restated -
04/01 to

06/30/2020

Originally
stated -

01/01 to
06/30/2020

Reclassification
Restated -
01/01 to

06/30/2020

NET OPERATING REVENUE 1,694,590   -   1,694,590   2,709,309   -   2,709,309

COST OF SALES AND SERVICES (1,416,554)   -   (1,416,554)   (1,688,765)   -   (1,688,765)

GROSS PROFIT 278,036   278,036   1,020,544   1,020,544

Operating income (expenses):
Selling expenses (40,706)   -   (40,706)   (67,067)   -   (67,067)
General and administrative expenses (29,411)   -   (29,411)   (57,920)   -   (57,920)
Impairment loss on trade receivables and advances (1,505)   -   (1,505)   (11,501)   -   (11,501)
Share of profit (loss) of subsidiaries -   (7,254)   (7,254)   -   6,608   6,608
Other income (expenses) (1,809)   -   (1,809)   242   -   242

Share of profit (loss) of subsidiaries:
  Share of profit (loss) of subsidiaries (without exchange rate effects) - subsidia (24,155)   24,155   - (82,583)   82,583   -
  Share of profit (loss) of subsidiaries on exchange rate changes - subsidiary 14,454   (14,454)   - 85,381   (85,381)   -
  Share of profit (loss) of joint venture 2,447   (2,447)   - 3,810   (3,810)   -

(7,254)   -   6,608   -

Operating income before finance income (costs) 197,351   197,351   890,906   890,906

Finance income 225,687   -   225,687   396,301   -   396,301
Finance costs (384,168)   -   (384,168)   (1,210,900)   -   (1,210,900)

Finance income (costs), net (158,481)   (158,481)   (814,599)   (814,599)

Profit before income tax and social contribution 38,870   38,870   76,307   76,307

Income tax and social contribution
Current -   (2,329)   (2,329)   (4,876)   -   (4,876)
Deferred -   (1,592)   (1,592)   (676)   -   (676)

(3,921)   (5,552)   (5,552)

Profit for the period 38,870   (3,921)   34,949   70,755   -   70,755

Basic and diluted earnings per share - common shares (weighted average) 1.590   1.430   2.895   2.895

Parent

Originally
stated -

04/01 to
06/30/2020

Reclassification
Restated -
04/01 to

06/30/2020

Originally
stated -

01/01 to
06/30/2020

Reclassification
Restated -
01/01 to

06/30/2020

NET OPERATING REVENUE 1,727,570   -   1,727,570   2,762,333   -   2,762,333

COST OF SALES AND SERVICES (1,427,072)   -   (1,427,072)   (1,741,329)   -   (1,741,329)

GROSS PROFIT 300,498   300,498   1,021,004   1,021,004

Operating income (expenses):
Selling expenses (47,600)   -   (47,600)   (78,111)   -   (78,111)
General and administrative expenses (29,851)   -   (29,851)   (58,483)   -   (58,483)
Impairment loss on trade receivables and advances (1,505)   -   (1,505)   (11,501)   -   (11,501)
Share of profit (loss) of subsidiaries -   2,447   2,447   -   3,810   3,810
Other income (expenses) (2,425)   -   (2,425)   905   -   905

Share of profit (loss) of subsidiaries:
  Share of profit (loss) of subsidiaries (without exchange rate effects) - subsidia -   -   - -   -   -
  Share of profit (loss) of subsidiaries on exchange rate changes - subsidiary -   -   - -   -   -
  Share of profit (loss) of joint venture 2,447   (2,447)   - 3,810   (3,810)   -

2,447   -   3,810   -

Operating income before finance income (costs) 221,564   221,564   877,624   877,624

Finance income 240,341   -   240,341   482,552   -   482,552
Finance costs (423,035)   -   (423,035)   (1,283,869)   -   (1,283,869)

Finance income (costs), net (182,694)   (182,694)   (801,317)   (801,317)

Profit before income tax and social contribution 38,870   38,870   76,307   76,307

Income tax and social contribution
Current -   (2,329)   (2,329)   (4,876)   -   (4,876)
Deferred -   (1,592)   (1,592)   (676)   -   (676)

-   (3,921)   (5,552)   (5,552)

Profit for the period 38,870   (3,921)   34,949   70,755   -   70,755

Consolidated

Originally
stated -

04/01 to
06/30/2020

Reclassification
Restated -
04/01 to

06/30/2020

Originally
stated -

04/01 to
06/30/2020

Reclassification
Restated -
04/01 to

06/30/2020

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 38,870   (3,921)   34,949   38,870   (3,921)   34,949

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 38,870   34,949   38,870   34,949

Parent Consolidated
2021 2021

Caramuru Alimentos S.A.

14

Statement of cash flows

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these interim financial statements are the same as
those adopted in the preparation of the annual individual and consolidated financial statements for
the year ended December 31, 2020.

Originally
stated

06/30/2020
Reclassification Restated -

06/30/2020

Originally stated
-

06/30/2020
Reclassification Restated -

06/30/2020

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit for the period 70,755   -   70,755   70,755   -   70,755

Adjustments to reconcile profit for the period to net cash provided by
operating activities:
  Depreciation and amortization 30,835   -   30,835   30,835   -   30,835
  Finance charges, inflation adjustment and exchange rate changes on borrowings and fina 492,368   -   492,368   492,368   -   492,368
  Variations in foreign currency-denominated deposit and restricted short-term
investment -   -   -   (136,565)   -   (136,565)
  Inflation adjustment and exchange rate changes on advances to producers (1,467)   -   (1,467)   (1,467)   -   (1,467)
  Inflation adjustment on recoverable taxes (1,410)   -   (1,410)   (1,410)   -   (1,410)
  Exchange rate changes on trade receivables (109,569)   -   (109,569)   (109,569)   -   (109,569)
  Exchange rate changes on related parties 44,559   -   44,559   -   -   -
  Exchange rate changes on escrow deposit and other receivables and payables (18,542)   -   (18,542)   (18,542)   -   (18,542)
  Deferred income tax and social contribution 676   -   676   676   -   676
Reversal of provision for labor, civil and tax risks (9,007)   -   (9,007)   (9,007)   (9,007)

 Increase (reversal) of allowance for doubtful debts and allowance for losses on advances
to producers 11,185   -   11,185   3,312   -   3,312

  (Reversal) recognition of provision for the non-realization of tax credits (649)   -   (649)   (649)   -   (649)
  Accrual for post-employment benefit plan 345   -   345   345   -   345
  Inventory adjustment to market value (289,716)   -   (289,716)   (289,716)   -   (289,716)
  Increase (reversal) of provision for unrealized gain/loss on the fair value of futures contra (66,775)   -   (66,775)   (66,775)   -   (66,775)
  Cost of write-off of property, plant and equipment 1,927   -   1,927   1,927   -   1,927
  Share of profit (loss) of subsidiaries 82,583   (89,191)   (6,608)   -   (3,810)   (3,810)
  Exchange rate changes on foreign investments (3,810)   3,810   -   (3,810)   3,810   -
  Share of profit (loss) of joint venture (85,381)   85,381   -   -   -   -
  Increase (reversal) of provision for swap and forward transactions 112,579   -   112,579   112,579   -   112,579
  Present value adjustment to FOMENTAR, CEI and PRODUZIR (32,778)   -   (32,778)   (32,778)   -   (32,778)
  Reversal of present value adjustment to FOMENTAR, CEI and PRODUZIR 10,121   -   10,121   10,121   -   10,121
  Discount obtained in auction for settlement of FOMENTAR, CEI and PRODUZIR (10,121)   -   (10,121)   (10,121)   -   (10,121)

Decrease (increase) in operating assets:
  Trade receivables 55,873   -   55,873   38,008   -   38,008
  Short-term investments (noncurrent) (171)   -   (171)   (171)   -   (171)
  Inventories (848,041)   -   (848,041)   (886,955)   -   (886,955)
  Advances to suppliers 57,552   -   57,552   57,552   -   57,552
  Recoverable taxes and contributions, net (55,088)   -   (55,088)   (55,088)   -   (55,088)
  Due from related parties (21,548)   -   (21,548)   379   -   379
  Other assets 33,101   -   33,101   31,774   -   31,774
  Dividends received -   50,353   50,353   -   -   -

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
  Trade payables 180,340   -   180,340   198,162   -   198,162
  Payroll and related taxes (15,849)   -   (15,849)   (15,849)   -   (15,849)
  Taxes, fees and contributions payable (390)   -   (390)   (390)   -   (390)
  Other liabilities 78,747   -   78,747   149,412   -   149,412

Cash provided by operating activities (306,766)   (256,413)   (440,657)   (440,657)

Interest paid (72,931)   -   (72,931)   (72,931)   -   (72,931)
Net cash provided by operating activities (379,697)   (329,344)   (513,588)   (513,588)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Additions to property, plant and equipment (46,891)   -   (46,891)   (46,891)   -   (46,891)
Dividends received 50,353   (50,353)   -   -   -   -

[…]

Scenario II
(+50%)

Scenario II
(‐50%)

CDI rate  4.15%  5.19%  3.11%  6.23%  2.08%
Financing at floating interest rates without hedge  999,160  (10,366)  10,366  (20,733)  20,733
Short‐term investments at floating interest
rates without hedge  104,119  1,080  (1,080)  2,160  (2,160)

LIBOR rate  0.2392%  0.2991%  0.1794%  0.3589%  0.1196%
Financing at floating interest rates without hedge  489,617  (293)  293  (586)  586

TJLP rate  4.61%  5.76%  3.46%  6.92%  2.31%
Financing at floating interest rates without hedge  36,473  (420)  420  (841)  841

Caramuru Alimentos S.A.

61

The analysis was based on the following main assumptions:

 Loans at floating interest rates without hedge.

 Borrowings at floating interest rates without hedge.

 Short‐term investments at floating interest rates without hedge.

e.1)  Foreign exchange risk

a) The analysis is performed considering the changes in respective exchange rates and which
would be the impact of changes in the exchange rate on profit or loss or equity under
different scenarios.

Scenario 1 considers an appreciation/depreciation of the Brazilian real of 25% against the
US dollar considering the exchange rate as at June 30, 2021 of R$5.0022/US$
(R$6.2528/R$3.7517) and scenario 2 an appreciation/depreciation of 50%
(R$7.5033/R$2.5011).

  Parent and Consolidated ‐ 06/30/2021

Indexes
Current
Scenario

Scenario I
(+ 25%)

Scenario I
(‐ 25%)

Scenario II
(+50%)

Scenario II
(‐50%)

U.S. dollar quotation  5.0022  6.2528  3.7517  7.5033  2.5011
Deposit in foreign currency (US$50,311)  251,666  62,916  (62,916)  125,833  (125,833)
Financial assets in foreign currency (US$558,302)  2,792,739  698,185  (698,185)  1,396,369  (1,396,369)
Financial liabilities in foreign currency (US$572,396)   2,863,238  (715,809)  715,809  (1,431,619)  1,431,619
Derivatives in foreign currency ‐ NDF purchase (US$14,000)  69,784  17,633  (17,240)  35,025  (34,723)

Derivatives in foreign currency ‐ NDF sale (US$73,124)  395,337  (71,548)  110,384  (160,278)  203,699

Impact on profit or loss   (8,623)  47,852  (34,670)  78,393

All balance sheet balances were included in the previous analysis. The impact on the fair
value of derivative commodities instruments denominated in US dollars, typically soybean
and its derivatives, was presented both in assets and liabilities in the financial statements.

The table above shows the sensitivity of the Company’s results of operations and equity
to possible changes in currency parities. The analysis was based on the following main
assumptions:

 Net value of financial assets and liabilities in foreign currency.

 Trade receivables and payables in foreign currency.